Illinois law.
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Section 100.APPENDIX A   LIHEAP Payment Matrix


DIRECT VENDOR/CASH PAYMENTS
NORTHERN


	2003 PAYMENT MATRIX – NORTH #1
	0% - 40% Poverty Level

	
	HOUSEHOLD SIZE
	

	FUEL TYPE
	DVP
	
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6 OR MORE

	

	Natural Gas/
	Primary
	
	$364
	$422
	$438
	$473
	$483
	$   500

	Other
	Secondary
	
	$103
	$161
	$184
	$206
	$223
	$   240

	
	TOTAL
	
	$467
	$583
	$626
	$679
	$706
	$   740

	All Electric
	TOTAL
	
	$293
	$418
	$460
	$505
	$537
	$   573

	Propane
	Primary
	
	$326
	$512
	$536
	$572
	$599
	$   628

	
	Secondary
	
	$146
	$240
	$288
	$332
	$359
	$   395

	
	TOTAL
	
	$472
	$752
	$824
	$904
	$958
	$1,023

	Fuel Oil
	Primary
	
	$300
	$416
	$431
	$434
	$463
	$   478

	
	Secondary
	
	$146
	$240
	$288
	$332
	$359
	$   395

	
	TOTAL
	
	$446
	$656
	$719
	$766
	$822
	$   873

	
	CASH
	
	$130
	$130
	$140
	$150
	$160
	$   170






	2003 PAYMENT MATRIX – NORTH #2
	41% - 80% Poverty Level

	
	HOUSEHOLD SIZE
	

	FUEL TYPE
	DVP
	
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6 OR MORE

	

	Natural Gas/
	Primary
	
	$302
	$350
	$364
	$392
	$401
	$415

	Other
	Secondary
	
	$  85
	$133
	$153
	$171
	$185
	$199

	
	TOTAL
	
	$387
	$483
	$517
	$563
	$586
	$614

	All Electric
	TOTAL
	
	$244
	$347
	$382
	$419
	$446
	$475

	Propane
	Primary
	
	$271
	$425
	$445
	$475
	$498
	$521

	
	Secondary
	
	$121
	$199
	$239
	$275
	$298
	$328

	
	TOTAL
	
	$392
	$624
	$684
	$750
	$796
	$849

	Fuel Oil
	Primary
	
	$249
	$345
	$358
	$361
	$384
	$397

	
	Secondary
	
	$121
	$199
	$239
	$275
	$298
	$328

	
	TOTAL
	
	$370
	$544
	$597
	$636
	$682
	$725

	
	CASH
	
	$108
	$108
	$116
	$125
	$133
	$141





	2003 PAYMENT MATRIX – NORTH #3
	81% - 125% Poverty Level

	
	HOUSEHOLD SIZE
	

	FUEL TYPE
	DVP
	
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6 OR MORE

	

	Natural Gas/
	Primary
	
	$240
	$278
	$289
	$312
	$319
	$330

	Other
	Secondary
	
	$  68
	$106
	$122
	$136
	$147
	$158

	
	TOTAL
	
	$308
	$384
	$411
	$448
	$466
	$488

	All Electric
	TOTAL
	
	$194
	$276
	$304
	$333
	$354
	$378

	Propane
	Primary
	
	$215
	$338
	$354
	$378
	$396
	$414

	
	Secondary
	
	$  96
	$158
	$190
	$219
	$237
	$261

	
	TOTAL
	
	$311
	$496
	$544
	$597
	$633
	$675

	Fuel Oil
	Primary
	
	$198
	$274
	$284
	$287
	$305
	$316

	
	Secondary
	
	$  96
	$158
	$190
	$219
	$237
	$261

	
	TOTAL
	
	$294
	$432
	$474
	$506
	$542
	$577

	
	CASH
	
	$  86
	$  86
	$  92
	$  99
	$106
	$112





	2003 PAYMENT MATRIX – NORTH #4
	126% - 150% Poverty Level

	
	HOUSEHOLD SIZE
	

	FUEL TYPE
	DVP
	
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6 OR MORE

	

	Natural Gas/
	Primary
	
	$182
	$211
	$219
	$236
	$242
	$250

	Other
	Secondary
	
	$  51
	$  80
	$  92
	$103
	$112
	$120

	
	TOTAL
	
	$233
	$291
	$311
	$339
	$354
	$370

	All Electric
	TOTAL
	
	$147
	$209
	$230
	$252
	$269
	$287

	Propane
	Primary
	
	$163
	$256
	$268
	$286
	$300
	$314

	
	Secondary
	
	$  73
	$120
	$144
	$166
	$179
	$198

	
	TOTAL
	
	$236
	$376
	$412
	$452
	$479
	$512

	Fuel Oil
	Primary
	
	$150
	$208
	$215
	$217
	$231
	$239

	
	Secondary
	
	$  73
	$120
	$144
	$166
	$179
	$198

	
	TOTAL
	
	$223
	$328
	$359
	$383
	$410
	$437

	
	CASH
	
	$  75
	$  75
	$  75
	$  75
	$  80
	$  85




DIRECT VENDOR/CASH PAYMENTS
SOUTHERN

	2003 PAYMENT MATRIX – SOUTH #1
	0% - 40% Poverty Level

	
	HOUSEHOLD SIZE
	

	FUEL TYPE
	DVP
	
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6 OR MORE

	

	Natural Gas/
	Primary
	
	$380
	$442
	$461
	$497
	$509
	$528

	Other
	Secondary
	
	$  89
	$139
	$160
	$179
	$194
	$208

	
	TOTAL
	
	$469
	$581
	$621
	$676
	$703
	$736

	All Electric
	TOTAL
	
	$246
	$354
	$392
	$433
	$460
	$493

	Propane
	Primary
	
	$233
	$374
	$384
	$393
	$403
	$425

	
	Secondary
	
	$128
	$210
	$254
	$292
	$316
	$348

	
	TOTAL
	
	$361
	$584
	$638
	$685
	$719
	$773

	Fuel Oil
	Primary
	
	$253
	$351
	$364
	$377
	$390
	$404

	
	Secondary
	
	$128
	$210
	$254
	$292
	$316
	$348

	
	TOTAL
	
	$381
	$561
	$618
	$669
	$706
	$752

	
	CASH
	
	$105
	$110
	$115
	$125
	$135
	$140






	2003 PAYMENT MATRIX – SOUTH #2
	41% - 80% Poverty Level

	
	HOUSEHOLD SIZE
	

	FUEL TYPE
	DVP
	
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6 OR MORE

	

	Natural Gas/
	Primary
	
	$316
	$367
	$383
	$412
	$422
	$438

	Other
	Secondary
	
	$  74
	$115
	$132
	$148
	$161
	$172

	
	TOTAL
	
	$390
	$482
	$515
	$560
	$583
	$610

	All Electric
	TOTAL
	
	$204
	$294
	$326
	$360
	$382
	$409

	Propane
	Primary
	
	$194
	$311
	$319
	$326
	$334
	$353

	
	Secondary
	
	$106
	$174
	$211
	$243
	$262
	$289

	
	TOTAL
	
	$300
	$485
	$530
	$589
	$596
	$642

	Fuel Oil
	Primary
	
	$210
	$291
	$302
	$313
	$324
	$335

	
	Secondary
	
	$106
	$174
	$211
	$243
	$262
	$289

	
	TOTAL
	
	$316
	$465
	$513
	$556
	$586
	$624

	
	CASH
	
	$  87
	$  91
	$  95
	$104
	$112
	$116





	
2003 PAYMENT MATRIX – SOUTH #3
	81% - 125% Poverty Level

	
	HOUSEHOLD SIZE
	

	FUEL TYPE
	DVP
	
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6 OR MORE

	

	Natural Gas/
	Primary
	
	$251
	$291
	$305
	$328
	$336
	$348

	Other
	Secondary
	
	$  59
	$  91
	$105
	$118
	$128
	$137

	
	TOTAL
	
	$310
	$382
	$410
	$446
	$464
	$485

	All Electric
	TOTAL
	
	$162
	$234
	$259
	$286
	$304
	$325

	Propane
	Primary
	
	$154
	$247
	$253
	$259
	$266
	$280

	
	Secondary
	
	$  84
	$139
	$168
	$193
	$209
	$230

	
	TOTAL
	
	$238
	$386
	$421
	$452
	$475
	$510

	Fuel Oil
	Primary
	
	$167
	$232
	$240
	$249
	$257
	$267

	
	Secondary
	
	$  84
	$139
	$168
	$193
	$209
	$230

	
	TOTAL
	
	$251
	$371
	$408
	$442
	$466
	$497

	
	CASH
	
	$  75
	$  75
	$  76
	$  83
	$  89
	$  92






	2003 PAYMENT MATRIX – SOUTH #4
	126% - 150% Poverty Level

	
	HOUSEHOLD SIZE
	

	FUEL TYPE
	DVP
	
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6 OR MORE

	

	Natural Gas/
	Primary
	
	$190
	$221
	$231
	$248
	$254
	$264

	Other
	Secondary
	
	$  44
	$  69
	$  80
	$  89
	$  97
	$104

	
	TOTAL
	
	$234
	$290
	$311
	$337
	$351
	$368

	All Electric
	TOTAL
	
	$123
	$177
	$196
	$217
	$230
	$246

	Propane
	Primary
	
	$117
	$187
	$192
	$197
	$201
	$212

	
	Secondary
	
	$  64
	$105
	$127
	$146
	$158
	$174

	
	TOTAL
	
	$181
	$292
	$319
	$343
	$359
	$386

	Fuel Oil
	Primary
	
	$127
	$176
	$182
	$188
	$195
	$202

	
	Secondary
	
	$  64
	$105
	$127
	$146
	$158
	$174

	
	TOTAL
	
	$191
	$281
	$309
	$334
	$353
	$376

	
	CASH
	
	$  75
	$  75
	$  75
	$  75
	$  75
	$  75



(Source:  Appendix A recodified from 89 Ill. Adm. Code 109.Appendix A at 33 Ill. Reg. 9466)
